

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

ERICK VIRGIL HALL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF IDAHO

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
IDAHO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Brian McComas
Law Office of B.C.
McComas, LLP
77 Van Ness Ave., Ste. 101
San Francisco, CA 94102
(208) 320-0383
mccombas.b.c.@gmail.com

Douglas A. Pierce
Attorney at Law
250 Northwest Blvd., Ste. 108
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814
(208) 665-8300
douglas@douglaspierce.law

John J. Korzen
Counsel of Record
WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
APPELLATE ADVOCACY CLINIC
Post Office Box 7206
Winston-Salem, NC 27109
(336) 758-5832
korzenjj@wfu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	2
I. Idaho’s HAC aggravator is unconstitutionally vague	2
II. The Court’s review of felony-murder aggravators would reduce the massive cost of death penalty litigation.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	9
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	7
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	3
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	4
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>People v. Superior Court of Santa Clara Cty.</i> , 647 P.2d 76 (Cal. 1982).....	3
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	5
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	3
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	3
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 427 P.3d 621 (Wash. 2018).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Lankford</i> , 781 P.2d 197 (Idaho 1989).....	4
<i>State v. Leavitt</i> , 822 P.2d 523 (Idaho 1991).....	4
<i>State v. Osborn</i> , 631 P.2d 187 (Idaho 1981).....	4

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 16(b)..... 3
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-863A (2006) 9
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-2515(9)(e) (2006) 3

Rule:

S. Ct. R. 37.2(a) 1

Other Authorities:

Arthur Alarcon,
Executing the Will of the Voters?: A Roadmap to Mend or End the California Legislature’s Multi-Billion-Dollar Death Penalty Debacle,
44 LOY. L.A. L. REV. S41 (2011)..... 9

David McCord,
Should the Commission of a Contemporaneous Arson, Burglary, Kidnapping, Rape, or Robbery Be Sufficient to Make a Murderer Eligible for a Death Sentence—An Empirical and Normative Analysis,
49 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 1 (2009)..... 10-11

J. Roman et al.,
The Cost of the Death Penalty in Maryland,
THE URBAN INST. 2 (2008)..... 8

Laura Bischoff,
Execution Costs Rising, DAYTON DAILY NEWS (Feb. 22, 2014, 11:30 PM),
<https://www.mydaytondailynews.com/news/crime--law/execution-costs-rising/c1UWGYDUls1ze8Cngno5yK/> 8

Mary Forsberg, <i>Money For Nothing? The Financial Cost Of New Jersey’s Death Penalty</i> (2005)	8
Office of Performance Evaluations Idaho Legislature, <i>Financial Costs of the Death Penalty</i> (2014)	10
Peter A. Collins et al., <i>An Analysis of the Economic Costs of Seeking the Death Penalty in Washington State,</i> 14 SEATTLE J. FOR SOC. JUST. 727 (2016)	8
Richard A. Rosen, <i>The “Especially Heinous” Aggravating Circumstance in Capital Cases— The Standardless Standard,</i> 64 N.C. L. REV. 941 (1986)	6
Richard C. Dieter, DEATH PENALTY INFO. CTR., <i>Smart on Crime: Reconsidering the Death Penalty in a Time of Economic Crisis</i> (2009), https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/documents/CostsRpt Final.pdf (discussing costs of the death penalty)	9
Richard C. Dieter, <i>The Issue of Costs in the Death Penalty Debate, in America’s Experiment With Capital Punishment</i> (James, R. Acker, Robert M. Bohm, Charles S. Lanier eds., 3d ed. 2014)	9
Robert J. Smith, <i>The Geography of the Death Penalty and its Ramifications,</i> 92 B. U. L. REV. 227 (2012)	7

Steven F. Shatz & Terry Dalton, <i>Challenging the Death Penalty with Statistics: Furman, McCleskey, and a Single County Case Study</i> , 34 CARDOZO L. REV. 1227 (2013).....	7
<i>The 2% Death Penalty: How A Minority of Counties Produce Most Death Cases At Enormous Costs to All 15</i> (Oct. 2013), https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/documents/ CostsRptFinal.pdf	8
Valerie L. Barton, <i>Knowing Evil When We See it: An Attempt to Rationalize Heinous, Atrocious, and Cruel</i> , 33 NOVA. L. REV. 679 (2009)	6
William J. Bowers & Glenn L. Pierce, <i>Arbitrariness and Discrimination Under Post Furman Capital Statutes</i> , 26 CRIME & DELINQ. 563 (1980).....	6
